
It is a clear violation of MCA 13-1-302 :
“Unless specifically provided otherwise, all costs of
the regularly scheduled primary and general
elections shall be paid by the counties and other
political subdivision for which the elections are held.”

Was the $2.5 million
spent illegally to
“modernize” elections
in Montana?

Montana again takes the lead in national potential election
fraud by having the #1 county in the country in per capita
CTCL funds.

Blaine County received $36.40 per capita, the highest of
the 28 counties that accepted funds. The second-highest
county was Glacier, with $19.15 per capita. The third is Lake
County at $8.77 per capita. It is suspected that the goal was to
narrow the margin in Republican states.

Montana #4 in Nation per
capita for CTCL Funds Received

CTCL Trojan Horse!
While this organization’s publicized purposes were to
modernize and to accommodate elections during the
Covid emergency, it is clear that there may have been
additional results. Accepting funds allowed for CTCL to
collect county bank account information for depositing
money, receive the election budget for each county
(required per the application), generate hiring
opportunities, and create infrastructure for permanent 

Zuckerberg's money infiltrated
28 of 56 Montana counties in
the November 2020 election

How do I get involved?
Join the election integrity discussion
on Telegram,  and follow MEIP here:
https://t.me/MTElectionIntegrity
Sign up to canvass in your area - visit
MontanaElectionIntegrity.org and
click the 'Take Action' button to learn
more about how to join.
Get involved at the county level,
demand accountability, and truth.

MONTANAELECTIONINTEGRITY.ORG

990
FORM

Facebook CEO Mark Zuckerberg and his wife Priscilla
Chan donated a total of $350 million to the Center for
Tech and Civic Life (CTCL). Then, in turn, CTCL channeled
those funds in the form of grants to more than 2,500
jurisdictions throughout the United States.

CTCL funds tipped the scales to increase turnout in 
 Democrat-leaning counties in swing states, as well as in
targeted counties in traditionally Republican-leaning states
like Montana and Utah during the 2020 Presidential Election.

Senate Bill 335, written to prevent CTCL or
any outside monies from being used to pay
for Montana elections, failed to pass in 2021.
The bill, which served to confirm an existing
law,  had already established strong rules
around accepting private funds to influence
elections, eventually failed on a tie vote.

'No' Voters

 mail-in voting, drop boxes, building
upgrades, equipment, vehicles, and
whatever else was on the election office
wishlist since CTCL more than doubled
some county budgets in Montana.

Bennett, Bryce - D
Boland, Carlie - D
Boldman, Ellie - D
Cohenour, Jill - D
Ellis, Janet - D
Flowers, Pat - D
Fox, Mike - D
Gillespie, Bruce - R
Gross, Jen - D
Hoven, Brian -  R
Jacobson, Tom - D
N  Lynch, Ryan - D
N  McClafferty, Edie - D

McNally, Mary - D
Morigeau, Shane - D
O'Brien, Shannon - D
Pomnichowski, JP - D
Pope, Christopher - D
Sales, Walt - R
Salomon, Daniel - R
Sands, Diane - D
Sweeney, Mark - D
Tempel, Russ - R
Webber, Susan - D
Welborn, Jeffrey - R

https://leg.mt.gov/bills/billhtml/sb0228.htm
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/billhtml/sb0228.htm


Zuckerbucks Per Capita Used
in US 2020 Election

State Grant Amount
Population 

(2020 Census)
Per Capita 

Funding

Total

 

Trump/Biden Rank

$330,944,524

 

Georgia

Maine

New Jersey

Montana

Pennsylvania

Wisconsin

Michigan

Kentucky

New Mexico

Iowa

Texas

New York

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

South Carolina

Maryland

Vermont

Washington DC

Nevada

Kansas

Florida

Arizona

North Carolina

Oklahoma

Ohio

Rhode Island

California

Connecticut

Massachusetts

North Dakota

Alabama

Illinois

Arkansas

Virginia

South Dakota

Idaho

Oregon

Washington

New Hampshire

Hawaii

Indiana

Louisiana

Nebraska

Colorado

Utah

Alaska

Tennesee

 

$45,013,990

$3,489,537

$21,340,276

$2,454,810

$25,011,085

$10,108,644

$16,862,654

$7,129,078

$3,268,077

$4,578,775

$38,681,136

$25,811,323

$7,231,406

$3,704,972

$6,857,914

$5,373,219

$6,195,787

$591,419

$617,613

$2,671,515

$2,285,628

$16,040,950

$5,169,724

$7,193,264

$2,540,055

$7,518,652

$646,865

$21,800,648

$1,976,932

$3,613,671

$397,552

$2,451,843

$5,681,844

$1,311,012

$3,738,823

$375,231

$757,289

$1,587,146

$2,849,931

$470,002

$490,985

$2,043,365

$1,128,000

$404,585

$748,724

$295,611

$50,000

$382,962

 

 

 

 

 

 

10,711,908

1,362,359

9,288,994

1,084,225

13,002,700

5,893,718

10,077,331

4,505,836

2,117,522

3,190,369

29,145,505

20,201,249

5,706,494

2,961,279

6,154,913

5,118,425

6,177,224

643,077

689,545

3,104,614

2,937,880

21,538,187

7,151,502

10,439,388

3,959,353

11,799,448

1,097,379

39,538,223

3,605,944

7,029,917

779,094

5,024,279

2,812,508

3,011,524

8,631,393

886,667

1,839,106

4,237,256

7,705,281

1,377,529

1,455,271

6,785,528

4,657,757

1,961,504

5,773,714

3,271,616

733,391

6,910,840
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$4.20

$2.56

$2.30

$2.26

$1.92

$1.72

$1.67

$1.58

$1.54

$1.44

$1.33

$1.28

$1.27

$1.25

$1.11

$1.05

$1.00

$0.92

$0.90

$0.86

$0.78

$0.74

$0.72

$0.69

$0.64

$0.64

$0.59

$0.55

$0.55

$0.51

$0.51

$0.49

$0.44

$0.44

$0.43

$0.42

$0.41

$0.37

$0.37

$0.34

$0.34

$0.30

$0.24

$0.21

$0.13

$0.09

$0.07

$0.06
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Center for Tech & Civic Life Funds to
"Modernize" Montana's 2020 Elections

 
2020 Population County Funds Received Per Capita

7,044

13,778

31,134

16,309

937

1,088

84,414

70,973

1,661

117,922

1,959

118,960

2,069

164,731

3,539

3,678

4,217

4,971

5,898

6,226

6,946

7,578

8,623

8,963

9,421

44,174

17,191

11,867

12,085

12,400

800,756

Blaine (Chinook)

Glacier (Cut Bank)

Lake County (Polson)

Hill (Havre)

Wibaux (Wibaux)

Prairie (Terry)

Cascade (Great Falls)

Lewis & Clark (Helena)

Daniels (Scobey)

Missoula (Missoula)

Liberty (Chester)

Gallatin (Bozeman)

Wheatland (Harlowton)

Yellowstone (Billings)

Sheridan (Plentywood)

Sweet Grass (Big Timber)

Phillips County (Malta)

Toole (Shelby)

Pondera (Conrad)

Teton (Choteau)

Powell (Deer Lodge)

Valley (Glasgow)

Madison (Virginia City)

Stillwater (Columbus)

Deer Lodge (Anaconda)

Ravalli (Hamilton)

Park (Livingston)

Custer (Miles City)

Jefferson (Boulder)

Sanders (Thompson Falls)

$256,433

$263,830

$272,932

$125,788

$5,000

$5,000

$280,001

$215,000

$5,000

$312,342

$5,000

$295,681

$5,000

$320,593

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$19,593

$7,617

$5,000

$0

$0

$2,454,810

$36.40

$19.15

$8.77

$7.71

$5.34

$4.60

$3.32

$3.03

$3.01

$2.65

$2.55

$2.49

$2.42

$1.95

$1.41

$1.36

$1.19

$1.01

$0.85

$0.80

$0.72

$0.66

$0.58

$0.56

$0.53

$0.44

$0.44

$0.42

$0

$0

Note: Blaine County appears to be #1 in the nation in per capita CTCL
funds. Montana is #4 in the country in per capita CTCL funds.

 


