Montana #4 in Nation per capita for CTCL Funds Received

Zuckerberg's money infiltrated 28 of 56 Montana counties in the November 2020 election



Facebook CEO Mark Zuckerberg and his wife Priscilla Chan donated a total of \$350 million to the Center for Tech and Civic Life (CTCL). Then, in turn, CTCL channeled those funds in the form of grants to more than 2,500 jurisdictions throughout the United States.



Montana again takes the lead in national potential election fraud by having the #1 county in the country in per capita CTCL funds.

FORM **990**

Blaine County received \$36.40 per capita, the highest of the 28 counties that accepted funds. The second-highest county was Glacier, with \$19.15 per capita. The third is Lake County at \$8.77 per capita. It is suspected that the goal was to narrow the margin in Republican states.



CTCL funds tipped the scales to increase turnout in Democrat-leaning counties in swing states, as well as in targeted counties in traditionally Republican-leaning states like Montana and Utah during the 2020 Presidential Election.

Was the \$2.5 million spent illegally to "modernize" elections in Montana?

It is a clear violation of MCA 13-1-302:

"Unless specifically provided otherwise, all costs of the regularly scheduled primary and general elections shall be paid by the counties and other political subdivision for which the elections are held."

Senate Bill 335, written to prevent CTCL or any outside monies from being used to pay for Montana elections, failed to pass in 2021.

The bill, which served to confirm an existing law, had already established strong rules around accepting private funds to influence elections, eventually failed on a tie vote.



Bennett, Bryce - D
Boland, Carlie - D
Boldman, Ellie - D
Cohenour, Jill - D
Ellis, Janet - D
Flowers, Pat - D
Fox, Mike - D
Gillespie, Bruce - R
Gross, Jen - D
Hoven, Brian - R
Jacobson, Tom - D
N Lynch, Ryan - D
N McClafferty, Edie - D

McNally, Mary - D
Morigeau, Shane - D
O'Brien, Shannon - D
Pomnichowski, JP - D
Pope, Christopher - D
Sales, Walt - R
Salomon, Daniel - R
Sands, Diane - D
Sweeney, Mark - D
Tempel, Russ - R
Webber, Susan - D
Welborn, Jeffrey - R

How do I get involved?

- Join the election integrity discussion on Telegram, and follow MEIP here: https://t.me/MTElectionIntegrity
- Sign up to canvass in your area visit **MontanaElectionIntegrity.org** and click the *'Take Action'* button to learn more about how to join.
- Get involved at the county level, demand accountability, and truth.

CTCL Trojan Horse!

While this organization's publicized purposes were to modernize and to accommodate elections during the Covid emergency, it is clear that there may have been additional results. Accepting funds allowed for CTCL to collect county bank account information for depositing money, receive the election budget for each county (required per the application), generate hiring opportunities, and create infrastructure for permanent



mail-in voting, drop boxes, building upgrades, equipment, vehicles, and whatever else was on the election office wishlist since CTCL more than doubled some county budgets in Montana.



Zuckerbucks Per Capita Used in US 2020 Election

State	Grant Amount	Population (2020 Census)	Per Capita Funding	Trump/Biden	Rank
Georgia	\$45,013,990	10,711,908	\$4.20	Biden	1
Maine	\$3,489,537	1,362,359	\$2.56	Biden	2
New Jersey	\$21,340,276	9,288,994	\$2.30	Biden	3
Montana	\$2,454,810	1,084,225	\$2.26	Trump	4
Pennsylvania	\$25,011,085	13,002,700	\$1.92	Biden	5
Wisconsin	\$10,108,644	5,893,718	\$1.72	Biden	6
Michigan	\$16,862,654	10,077,331	\$1.67	Biden	7
Kentucky	\$7,129,078	4,505,836	\$1.58	Trump	8
New Mexico	\$3,268,077	2,117,522	\$1.54	Biden	9
Iowa	\$4,578,775	3,190,369	\$1.44	Trump	10
Texas	\$38,681,136	29,145,505	\$1.33	Trump	11
New York	\$25,811,323	20,201,249	\$1.28	Biden	12
Minnesota	\$7,231,406	5,706,494	\$1.27	Biden	13
Mississippi	\$3,704,972	2,961,279	\$1.25	Trump	14
Missouri	\$6,857,914	6,154,913	\$1.11	Trump	15
South Carolina	\$5,373,219	5,118,425	\$1.05	Trump	16
Maryland	\$6,195,787	6,177,224	\$1.00	Biden	17
Vermont	\$591,419	643,077	\$0.92	Biden	18
Washington DC	\$617,613	689,545	\$0.90	Biden	19
Nevada	\$2,671,515	3,104,614	\$0.86	Biden	20
Kansas	\$2,285,628	2,937,880	\$0.78	Trump	21
Florida	\$16,040,950	21,538,187	\$0.74	Trump	22
Arizona	\$5,169,724	7,151,502	\$0.72	Biden	23
North Carolina	\$7,193,264	10,439,388	\$0.69	Trump	24
Oklahoma	\$2,540,055	3,959,353	\$0.64	Trump	25
Ohio	\$7,518,652	11,799,448	\$0.64	Trump	26
Rhode Island	\$646,865	1,097,379	\$0.59	Biden	27
California	\$21,800,648	39,538,223	\$0.55	Biden	28
Connecticut	\$1,976,932	3,605,944	\$0.55	Biden	29
Massachusetts	\$3,613,671	7,029,917	\$0.51	Biden	30
North Dakota	\$397,552	779,094	\$0.51	Trump	31
Alabama	\$2,451,843	5,024,279	\$0.49	Trump	32
Illinois	\$5,681,844	2,812,508	\$0.44	Biden	33
Arkansas	\$1,311,012	3,011,524	\$0.44	Trump	34
Virginia	\$3,738,823	8,631,393	\$0.43	Biden	35
South Dakota	\$375,231	886,667	\$0.42	Trump	36
Idaho	\$757,289	1,839,106	\$0.41	Trump	37
Oregon	\$1,587,146	4,237,256	\$0.37	Biden	38
Washington	\$2,849,931	7,705,281	\$0.37	Biden	39
_	\$470,002		\$0.34	Biden	40
New Hampshire		1,377,529			
Hawaii Indiana	\$490,985 \$2,043,365	1,455,271	\$0.34 \$0.30	Biden	41
Indiana Louisiana	\$2,043,365	6,785,528		Trump	42
	\$1,128,000	4,657,757	\$0.24	Trump	43
Nebraska Colorada	\$404,585	1,961,504	\$0.21	Trump	44
Colorado	\$748,724	5,773,714	\$0.13	Biden	45
Utah	\$295,611	3,271,616	\$0.09	Trump	46
Alaska	\$50,000	733,391	\$0.07	Trump	47
Tennesee	\$382,962	6,910,840	\$0.06	Trump	48



2020 Population	County	Funds Received	Per Capita
7,044	Blaine (Chinook)	\$256,433	\$36.40
13,778	Glacier (Cut Bank)	\$263,830	\$19.15
31,134	Lake County (Polson)	\$272,932	\$8.77
16,309	Hill (Havre)	\$125,788	\$7.71
937	Wibaux (Wibaux)	\$5,000	\$5.34
1,088	Prairie (Terry)	\$5,000	\$4.60
84,414	Cascade (Great Falls)	\$280,001	\$3.32
70,973	Lewis & Clark (Helena)	\$215,000	\$3.03
1,661	Daniels (Scobey)	\$5,000	\$3.01
117,922	Missoula (Missoula)	\$312,342	\$2.65
1,959	Liberty (Chester)	\$5,000	\$2.55
118,960	Gallatin (Bozeman)	\$295,681	\$2.49
2,069	Wheatland (Harlowton)	\$5,000	\$2.42
164,731	Yellowstone (Billings)	\$320,593	\$1.95
3,539	Sheridan (Plentywood)	\$5,000	\$1.41
3,678	Sweet Grass (Big Timber)	\$5,000	\$1.36
4,217	Phillips County (Malta)	\$5,000	\$1.19
4,971	Toole (Shelby)	\$5,000	\$1.01
5,898	Pondera (Conrad)	\$5,000	\$0.85
6,226	Teton (Choteau)	\$5,000	\$0.80
6,946	Powell (Deer Lodge)	\$5,000	\$0.72
7,578	Valley (Glasgow)	\$5,000	\$0.66
8,623	Madison (Virginia City)	\$5,000	\$0.58
8,963	Stillwater (Columbus)	\$5,000	\$0.56
9,421	Deer Lodge (Anaconda)	\$5,000	\$0.53
44,174	Ravalli (Hamilton)	\$19,593	\$0.44
17,191	Park (Livingston)	\$7,617	\$0.44
11,867	Custer (Miles City)	\$5,000	\$0.42
12,085	Jefferson (Boulder)	\$0	\$0
12,400	Sanders (Thompson Falls)	\$ 0	\$ O

800,756 \$2,454,810